

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

EPIC SYSTEMS CORPORATION,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

JACOB LEWIS,  
*Respondent.*

ERNST & YOUNG LLP, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

STEPHEN MORRIS, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

MURPHY OIL USA, INC., ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

**On Writs of Certiorari to the  
United States Courts of Appeals for the  
Fifth, Seventh, and Ninth Circuits**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
MANUFACTURERS AND THE COALITION FOR  
A DEMOCRATIC WORKPLACE AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS EPIC SYSTEMS  
CORPORATION, ERNST & YOUNG, LLP ET AL.,  
AND RESPONDENT MURPHY OIL USA, INC.**

HENRY D. LEDERMAN  
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.  
1255 Treat Boulevard,  
Suite 600  
Walnut Creek, CA 94597

MICHAEL J. LOTITO  
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.  
333 Bush Street  
34th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94104

LINDA E. KELLY  
PATRICK N. FORREST  
LELAND P FROST  
733 10th Street, NW,  
Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20001

*Counsel for the National  
Association of Manufacturers*

EDWARD F. BERBARIE  
*Counsel of Record*  
ROBERT F. FRIEDMAN  
SEAN M. MCCRORY  
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.  
2001 Ross Avenue  
Suite 1500, Lock Box 116  
Dallas, TX 75201.2931  
(214) 880-8100  
eberbarie@littler.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The NLRB does not deserve deference when it interprets the FAA .....	4
II. The NLRB's attack on bilateral arbitration does not deserve deference ....	7
CONCLUSION .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	5
<i>Babcock &amp; Wilcox Constr. Co., Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB No. 132, slip op. (2014).....	7, 9
<i>Beverly Enters, Va., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 165 F.3d 290 (4th Cir. 1999).....	3-4, 8
<i>Charles Dowd Box Co. v. Courtney</i> , 368 U.S. 502 (1962).....	5
<i>Children's Habilitation Ctr., Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 887 F.2d 130 (7th Cir. 1989).....	7, 8
<i>D.R. Horton, Inc.</i> , 357 N.L.R.B. 2277 (2012) .....	2, 4, 9
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate / Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	5, 9
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 535 U.S. 137 (2002) .....	6
<i>Lewis v. Epic Systems</i> , 823 F.3d 1147 (7th Cir. 2016).....	2-3
<i>Lutheran Heritage Village-Livonia</i> , 343 NLRB 646 (2004) .....	8
<i>Morris et al. v. Ernst &amp; Young, LLP</i> , 834 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2016).....	3
<i>Murphy Oil USA, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 808 F.3d 1013 (5th Cir. 2015).....	3
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Alternative Entm't, Inc.</i> , No. 16-1385, 2017 WL 2297620 (6th Cir. May 26, 2017).....	3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Bildisco &amp; Bildisco</i> , 465 U.S. 513 (1984).....	6
<i>Olin Corp.</i> , 268 NLRB 573 (1984) .....	9
<i>Spentonbush/Red Star Cos. v. NLRB</i> , 106 F.3d 484 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	8
<i>Spielberg Mfg.</i> , 112 NLRB 1080 (1955) .....	8
<i>Southern. S.S. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 316 U.S. 31 (1942).....	3, 6
<i>William Beaumont Hosp.</i> , 363 NLRB 162, slip op. (Apr. 13, 2016)....	8
 STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 483 .....	6
18 U.S.C. § 484 .....	6
29 U.S.C. § 216(b).....	2
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986, 8 U.S.C. § 1324a <i>et seq.</i> .....	6
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. § 151 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. §153.....	4
29 U.S.C. § 157.....	2, 8, 9
29 U.S.C. § 159.....	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
29 U.S.C. § 160.....	4
29 U.S.C. § 185.....	5
<b>RULES</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	2
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Catherine L. Fisk & Deborah C. Malamud, <i>The NLRB in Administrative Law Exile: Problems with Its Structure and Function and Suggestions for Reform</i> , 58 Duke L.J. 2013 (2009).....	7
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 510, 80th Cong., 1st Sess. (1947) .....	5
NLRB, Gen. Counsel Memorandum No. 10-06 (June 16, 2010) .....	9
Amy Semet, <i>Political Decision-Making at the National Labor Relations Board: An Empirical Examination of the Board's Unfair Labor Practice Decisions Through the Clinton and Bush II Years</i> , 37 Berkeley J. Emp. & Lab. L. 223 (2016)....	7
